IN—YTvH
T-8450C PARTS BOOK

2 REARBEAEIS DY
TWIN NEEDLE SPLIT NEEDLE BAR LOCK STITCHER

brother.

=D ERIERIE Parts Navigation TIELULVZFZ1TE T,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BXRORET

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- T-8450C-00

L 5: 24




Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. T-8450C-00

— 3: Medium-weight materials

L 5: Heavy-weight materials



AW N =

N—YT v ZHRAITERLT

. ZOYRME 20MFE10ADT—RIE TN THER SN 2D TY,

BRI FTEGLICKRAEESNDGEENHYET .

LB THIET 28 mIE. IR TRLTHYFET,
 ASANRTHF(REFNOIZ +"M DTS ERGRIE, EHRFIEARICEYRLGYET,

FHME, URESERL TS,

=| X

AL FERBIR e 1
B. EBHBEMR s 3
C. $HEEBIEAME o 5
D. SHHELTHURVEREMR o 9
SO b L 11
Fo YRR o 13
G. BEYBHBIR e 15
Ho Z =D e 17
J1. DVEBEIR oo 19
J2. DVERBIR oo 21
K. TEABRIR oo eeeeeeeeeeeeesans e 23
L. SAHERRIR o 25
M. SRIBUBIMR oo 29
N, BRBRIR e 31
A B =1 = L 33
Z2 AFBRBIR 35
== 2 | 37
Sp. EFRBIEBER =BT i 38
Ga. =V —ER 39



Notes for using this parts book

1. This list was prepared based on information available in October 2011.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs
depending on the specification or application. For details, refer to the parts list.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body .........cccocviiiiiiiiiiiiieeee, 1
B. Upper shaft mechanism ......................... 3
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5
D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism ............... 9
E. Presser foot mechanism ............ccccocceeen. 11
F. Feed mechanism ..........ccccooiiiiiiiiinnnen, 13
G. Feed shaft mechanism .........c.cccceevee 15
H. Gauge parts .......cccocueeeeiiiiiieiiieee e 17
J1. Rotary hook mechanism ............cccccceennnn. 19
J2. Rotary hook mechanism ............ccccoeeine 21
K. Lower shaft mechanism ......................... 23
L. Lubrication ........ccooceeiiiiiiiiiiieee, 25
M. Threading mechanism ..........cccccccvvvvnneee, 29
N. Bobbin winder mechanism ..................... 31
Z1. ACCESSONIES ....covvvieiiiiieeeiiee e 33
Z2. ACCESSOMIES ....evveeeeiiiiiee et 35
Wa. Warning labels ...........cccovvvviiiiiiiiiiieiinn 37
Sp. Different parts list ...........cccoooiiiiiiiiiis 38
Ga. Gauge parts list .........cooecviiieiiieeeeiiens 39



A. E{&B8{% / Machine body

)

T-8450C-050




A. E{KBH4% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 140063001 (I EVVE =N DOWEL PIN

2 SA3924001 NAVABAFXAEY POSITIONING PIN

3 SB1311001 1N AARY3 FACE PLATE ASSY

4 104449001 113 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

5 062501416 2|F~05X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

6 SA2441101 1NHTA4E REAR COVER

7 062501216 7| ~35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

8 SA4370101 EFZ IV DUST PROTECTOR

9 062500616 2|+ ~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

10 SA2444101 1NFNoOFaIL BEDLEGL

11 SA2445101 1NFNYoOFLUS BEDLED S

12 SA2448101 NANYAZLA SLIDE PLATE, LA

13 SA2450101 1| AN A5R SLIDE PLATE,R

14 S36663001 NARNYAZFDZ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY

15 S34438001 4| H541T3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4
16 116010001 1|k ART5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4
17 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

18 S37060001 1 7-A<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING

19 SA9826001 1Y Fao4IR)L LABEL CAUTION

20 062500816 2|F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

21 SA9957001 "I7-=v9<-9 INJURY MARK

22 SA9957002 "I-=29<-9 INJURY MARK
T-8450C-050




B. _t#hB8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

20 19

T-8450C-109




B. L#4RE8{% / Upper shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4550001 129 9ST UPPER SHAFT, ST

2 SA4373001 1N\TYEVITVY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

3 SB1485001 11332 97/7600422 BALL BEARING, 600427

4 SB1484001 1|2<97/76004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

5 SA6166001 NANIRD952997 CRANKSHAFT

6 117006001 1|23 WICK L=60

7 113014000 1(V2EET% PUSHER

8 S25260001 2|7 FES6X57R A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
9 SA1120001 NA=F IR BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
10 S23651001 2|7 FTES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 525235001 1|2 ARS8 SCREW M8

12 S25236001 1(7FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
13 SA2861201 1NTrEVYHIOIYIIS THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT
14 SA2936101 1|7UEVS5-LY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY, S5-L
15 S$13160001 1| TUEVAANYO292 T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2
16 SA2748001 N EESirly kvt BALL BEARING BUSH

17 076023800 1|RE<DU7/r60/2227 BALL BEARING RADIAL 60/222Z2
18 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 SA2750101 117-1 PULLY

20 SB1536001 1|2<97/76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

21 012061036 2|7 EZ6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
22 SA2720101 124229 T-1)U STHY= TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U ST

23 SA4214001 2|7 F R ARTEX67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
24 SA2463001 N2AZUTR)LE TIMING BELT

25 012061036 2|7 EZ6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
26 SA2469101 1N T7VEYRN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
27 062500816 2|7 ~205X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

28 SA4537001 1|F AMA- DUST COVER

29 SA4376101 1P S AV SHELTER PLATE

30 SA3065001 1|7TILE FELT

31 SA3059101 1AL\ YT HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE

32 062500816 1[F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8450C-109




C. #H#:1E8hR8{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

49
5

o3 %ﬁj

1
TN
[
—
21 |
I
[
I

]

26

@
20

19
18
17

»

| o e

.s 5. ~

9 o - \
oy - %7

@
frr&
25

@

®
B—20

9

— —— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

T-8450C-115



C. £t#42E1B81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA8738101 ANYERDIADRDD YYD 92 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT UNIT
2 SB1434001 1NJRIFAH= NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY
3 SB1425001 1HhDYaATRSA4 SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER
4 018401036 2(7FRILk4ax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
5 SA4382001 1NJRHILY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY, L
6 SA4385001 17\ RIRY= NEEDLE BAR ASSY, R
7 SA8749001 NNIRDFTXDE <FEBEZ> NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY <Mark Z>
8 149604001 2|E>1.5%5.8 PIN, 1.5X5.8
9 149605001 2|95 YF T/ SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER
10 149827001 1|E>2X15.8 PIN, 2X15.8
11 S34561101 1O YFRAL CLUTCH STOPPER L
12 S$34562101 1175 YFEAR CLUTCH STOPPER R
13 149608001 1|E>2X17.8 PIN, 2X17.8
14 112609001 IV Y SV IAVAE S SPRING
15 SA4391101 (VA Sy s SPRING HOLDER
16 062260316 2|7~1026X3 SCREW PAN M2.6X3
17 149610001 1|IJ-RE> PIN
18 149611101 1|J-REV /2 SPRING, RELEASE PIN
19 SA4392001 1())-RE> 2% PIN COVER
20 002260516 1[+7F~326X5 SCREW PAN M2.6X5
21 SA4389001 2(93VFTav= CLUTCH LEVER ASSY
22 SA4395001 1ARYAToFA4(443 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

W RBERERZRIEXDILE Need check the "Mark" the following parts before ordering.
23+ S07575000 1|AR1)ass <EF25> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 25 <Mark 25>
23+ S07575001 1|AR)aYE <EE30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 30 <Mark 30>
23+ S07575002 1|AR1)aH9s <EF35> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 35 <Mark 35>
23+ S07575003 1| ARYaHsz <iEF40> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 40 <Mark 40>
23+ S07575004 1|AR)a9s <EF45> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 45 <Mark 45>
23+ S07575005 1|AR)aYE <EE50> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 50 <Mark 50>
23+ S07575006 1|AR)a9s <EF55> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 55 <Mark 55>
23+ S07575007 1|AR1)aYz <EE60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 60 <Mark 60>
23+ S07575008 1|AR1)aH9s <EF65> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 65 <Mark 65>
23+ S07575009 1| ARYasz <iEF70> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 70 <Mark 70>
23+ S07575010 1|AR)ass <EF75> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 75 <Mark 75>
23+ S07575011 1|AR)aYz <EE80> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 80 <Mark 80>
24 SA4583001 2[R R 8- STOPPER, N-BAR
25 149622001 AVAV L o ZASVIATIAES SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER
26 SA4396001 1\ T% SPRING COVER
27 060350616 1|7\ 12K 35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
28 SA4397001 2[RI R A ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR
29 SA4398001 2[2 ART35 SCREW, SM3.5
30 060350616 2[(/\14>K35%X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6
31 SA4399001 2(FH =R WASHER, PLANE
32 062350816 2|7 ~X135X8 SCREW PAN M3.5X8
33 112728001 1|73E%E WICK, L=50
34 SA4393101 HNURDIZo oYk CRANK ROD, N-BAR
35 SA4394001 1(AYa< SLIDE BLOCK
36 SA4401001 1|ZTIILAHID FELT SUPPORT, D
37 062350516 2|7F~335X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
38 SA4400001 17Tk FELT
39 107155001 2|7 )Lk FELT
40 SA5155001 17T HT FELT SUPPORT
41 SA5237101 117 )Lk FELT
42 062350516 1|7 ~335X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
43 014080831 4|7+ HR=8X8 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M8X8
44 154567000 2(HrH53 SPACER, 5.3
45 SA2485001 1| YbhT- SET SCREW COLLAR
46 S25260001 2|7 FEZ6X57RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
47 SA2486101 13D AR BUSH, R
48 062061616 1[+~R36X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
49 SA2489001 1ANYRDIIAIRI L= NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY
T-8450C-115




C. #+#:1E81R81% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

- —
4 T T
| e N ¥
| s 2
/i
_ Fllmll_ ,_vmws;
7|_ ——
_ 7 o
H—& N
® MR
oS ) ~
N\

@

g
frfr(((((((
Y

25

@

T-8450C-115



C. £1#&1281B3{% / Needle bar rocking mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
50 018062032 1|7+ RILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

51 118735002 1| ¥FHxR WASHER

52 SA2490101 (AYESVE Lyl vl 27 ROCKER LINK N-BAR

53 S$23460001 2|F~_36X5 SCREW PAN M6X5

54 SB1437001 UEIZINFINZr D%/ LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER
55 012060636 2|7FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
56 SB1438001 UEZINFD IV ZIGZAG LINK BUSH

57 018062532 1|7 FRILE6X25 BOLT SOCKET M6X25

58 SA2493001 S WASHER,PLAIN

59 SA2494001 1NNIRDIIRD T NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM

60 018062032 1|7+ RILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

61 SA5332001 1FAIRIZUAR)LL BUSH L

62 S48204000 1(72EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=150
T-8450C-115



D. st#EN#UE/ERI(R / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

e—30 =
_/%@\0 PP I % 11

29—
N
SR 30

@
52 If

J

— — — — —

RN
[(e)

— —— — — — — e e e e e e e e, e e

=
I
O

T-8450C-122



D. t#E40#i2 /B {% / Needle bar flip-up mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 44 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4402001 1o OA4493 INDICATION PLATE ASSY
2 104833001 23 Lt43 RUBBER CAP, 4.3
3 SA5336001 1N OA3H8— HOLDER PLATE COVER
4 062501016 2|F~R35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10
5 SA4404001 1TV /N- PUSH LEVER
6 SA4441001 2|17 TM4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
7 SA4405001 1|1V aL/\-(4 PLATE, PUSH LEVER
8 062350516 2|7F~335X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5
9 SA5333001 (N PAY 2= TACTAY 3 SPRING
10 SA4406001 1ARYTLIN-DHH=2 STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
11 047301842 1N RTVTEVAWS PIN SPRING ROLL AW3
12 SA4408001 1| RFYRL STUD, L
13 SA4409001 1| RAYKRS STUD, S
14 SA4411101 11F)ATTA4% FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE
<hEFH [ LLi> <For Except China>
15+ S18964001 1NFIVAIIOA3SRN)L.TIA LABEL
<hEHMm\> <For China only>
15+ SA4419001 1NFVAIIOA35R)LFADIA|LABEL
16 062500816 2|7F~305X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
17 SA4412001 NART7oFA4TVoa BALL GUIDE BUSH
18 150820001 NEES DZA% S SPRING
19 071063550 1aoFa21/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4
20 SA4413001 N 1ZASP¥irka ARM LEVER SHAFT
21 062501416 1|F7~Ra5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
22 SA5588001 1FoxPM4e SHOULDER SCREW M4
23 SA4414001 2|1LIN-D 9T INH SPRING
24 SA4415001 1N RSARDU957 SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET
25 062500816 2|F~R15X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
26 S07588101 1NRZARSY SLIDE SHAFT
27 SA4416001 NRSARS U443 SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT
28 149863001 21099 4 BIN SPRING, PLATE
29 SA4417001 3V hT- SET SCREW COLLAR
30 014400432 5|7 FVHR=4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X4
31 SA4418001 NT7oFArD GUIDE SCREW
T-8450C-122

10




E. $8 % B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

(B (12

@ <r

T-8450C-201

1



E. 8 Z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2495001 NAHYIARIAZIL PRESSER BAR BUSH

2 062500816 1[F~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

3 SA1174002 1NAHYITFIVEYRIOMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
4 SA1175002 1N FA YR IYRMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

5 SA7607101 1WA IZNARToFA SPRING GUIDE

6 S07346101 1A/ PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5

7 SB1439001 1A Y ITHRD PRESSER BAR

8 SA2498001 NAHYIARITF GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR

9 525289001 1|7RJL+6 BOLT (CP) M6X10

10 SA2499001 NAYITT7o507 PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK
11 S$31006002 1AH 75T LIFTING LEVER

12 S39051001 1| F_RH9235X12 SCREW PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

13 S07353001 AR ALEDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 012061832 1|7 7F7ES6X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X18
15 021060306 1(3>a+vhk6 NUT 3 M6

16 SA2500001 NeYFTFTLohUD2 KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY

17 SA2501001 NAYITT77 LN~ PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER
18 SA2502001 1N\eF7rLohy KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
19 SA1179001 1NFo2T5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

20 S07349001 NAYITTLN-DF P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT

21 SA2504001 1|eYbh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

22 012500536 2|77 EZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 S07355051 NAYIT7TLN-1"R SPRING, EXTENSION

24 062501216 1[F~2a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

25 021500106 11> a+vkb NUT 1 M5

26 SA2506001 1NeYFTT L= KNEE LIFTER LEVER

27 SA2507001 1NeF 77K KNEE LIFTER BAR

28 SA1179001 1NFo D5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

29 SA2165001 HENZE ST SHOULDER SCREW, M6

30 SA1179001 1NF D5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

31 SA4149101 1 FIAVEIYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW 6

32 021060306 11327 vhk6 NUT 3 M6

33 S07350001 ARZES WASHER,PLAIN

T-8450C-201

12




F. XV B8{% / Feed mechanism

31 B
34 @% %/'{ 45 47 46

-

13

T-8450C-202




F. 2 Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2509001 1&UHhTHH3 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

2 SA2511001 2|hHaART7oF 445 GUIDE PLATE

3 062501016 4|4 ~_25X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

4 SA2512001 11 FUhIxFhYa<ys SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

5 SA2515001 3l7TLk FELT

6 SA2516001 1N FYHTERA STOPEER

7 062060816 1|7 ~_26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

8 143611201 NRANAF D)L AV D2 F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
9 143612100 NRANAF )LV HY FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD
10 118954000 1|=-KR7YLH NEEDLE BEARING

11 SA2518001 NARAANAANDD )5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5
12 SA2585001 1|7 FRH1)6X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6
13 S25236001 1|7 FES6X1071Y * SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
14 SA2521001 NARANAFH)9T5 FEED ROCKER ARM 5

15 018062032 1[7F+7RILE6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

16 143613051 NRANAT YT IVY LINK

17 143616001 NRANAT YD TOD SHAFT

18 048060342 2|FATJE6 RETAINING RING E6

19 S38427002 NAI)AFYE AL STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 5

20 SA3056001 1A FIAIEYRD FEED REGULATING STUD

21 142746122 1 AEYA5FHT FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER
22 129458202 1| ART4.76 SCREW, SM4.76

23 108549001 11024 ORING

24 S50098101 1NARVAFTAEY POSITIONING PIN

25 100328001 1 ABUAFFAED AR NOTCH SPRING

26 SA2523001 MCEGIM=DLIA DIAL LOCK LEVER

27 S$39830101 NFAIILOYIL -8R SPRING

28 SA2525001 1AV FIA 9 YF5 FEED REGULATOR 5

29 016061031 2|7 FH1)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
30 SA2526001 11 ¥UhTXLUAY CONNECTING ROD

31 SB1440001 (I QSN ECCENTRIC SHAFT

32 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 SB1413001 NEPZL SHOULDER SCREW M6

34 SA2529101 1NATLXALN-CHTR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR

35 048080342 1[FATES RETAINING RING E8

36 025100132 1|ESHHRIIV10 WASHER PLAIN S 10

37 SA2530001 1ho¥ SPACER

38 S07374209 1A XA/ - REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

39 SA2531001 1NATLXALIN-FH IR SPRING

40 SA3067001 1|LN-HAK LEVER GUIDE

41 S48367000 2|LN-HART L RUBBER

42 SA6592001 1|2 AR TMB SCREW M5

43 104821001 1|3 L2105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

44 062500816 2|+ ~5%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

45 SA2532001 NAVRILARYIN STOPPER

46 062501216 1|+ ~_a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

47 025050236 1|ESHHRFaY5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

48 SA7867001 1| F ) AT H/NRST FEED REGURATOR SPRING ST
49 SA2533001 A S;:ls SPRING HOOK

50 062060816 1[+~_26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

51 062501216 1|+ ~_R35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

52 021500106 MIPES ) NUT 1 M5

T-8450C-202

14




G. X U #p8{% / Feed shaft mechanism

(SRS

T-8450C-211

15



G. = YEHRS{% / Feed shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3855001 NADIOO AL BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT

2 SA3965001 117Uk FELT

3 SA4028001 1(72EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

4 SA2543001 NADIOIAZILR FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R
5 108802001 1(72EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

6 SA2544001 1|k AR M6 SET SCREW M6

7 012060636 1|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA2546001 2| INAT- SET SCREW COLLAR

9 S$23651001 4|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA3840001 NRANAFDIDY FEED ROCKER SHAFT

11 SA6152101 1NADITASTIRATRIS FEED BAR ST FORK ASSY

12 SA2927001 1|2 ARTMEX14 SCREW, M6X14

13 025060132 1|ESHH R aI6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

14 SA2566001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, M3.5

15 021350106 11227 vk35 NUT 1 M3.5

16 SA2553001 11787427~k FORKED PLATE

17 SA2554001 128 FIAVEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW

18 062400616 1[F~204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

19 SA3990001 1|7TILE FELT

20 SA3887001 117Uk FELT

21 SA3888001 1ZT)ILhAHT FELT HOLDER

22 025030132 = E S k| WASHER PLAIN S 3

23 062300416 1(F~23X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

24 SB1445001 NADIVEANID T FEED BAR SHAFT

25 SA2551001 2|1RZ ANV THRUST RING

26 012060636 173 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 SA2555001 NRANAFDOVEADT FEED ROCKER BASE ARM

28 SA2928001 2|2 AR TUMEX12 SCREW, M5X12

29 SA4538001 1[22EE3X3 L=200 WICK 3X3 L=200

30 SA2806101 NADIVEAhYa<sz FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
31 SA6308001 4{049+>332 1.2X4 SCREW FLAT #0 M2X4

32 SA4009001 1YY T WICK SUPPORT

33 062400616 2|+ ~4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

34 SA2724001 HEEl=S WICK, L=400

35 SA4011001 1|EZ)LF2-T L=100 OIL TUBE, L=100

T-8450C-211

16




H.4s —< B{% / Gauge parts

T-8450C-231

17



H. — L Bi{% / Gauge parts

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1+ *P.39-43 HAYEEIRSH NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,L

2+ *P.39-43 1[/\JFEFRH=Z NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY,R

3 013660412 2|FA97R=3.18-40X4 SET SCREW (CP) SM3.18-40X4

4 S13085001 2|k AR3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

5 149831101 2|7 AIYFRARTI18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

6+ *P.39-43 (IAVEE: NEEDLE PLATE

7 S11244001 1|2 ART4.37 SCREW, SM4.37

8 100032004 1H54%4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

9+ *P.39-43 1A ITH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 113050001 1|2 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57

11+ *P.39-43 1|A21)N FEED DOG

12 S07494001 2(2AT3.18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7
<-003F> <For -003>

13+ S22 /\1) DPX5---(#14) NEEDLE DPX5...(#14)
<-005F3> <For -005>

13+ S22 /\1) DPX5--+(#22) NEEDLE DPX5...(#22)

T-8450C-231

18



J1. 7 ER3{% / Rotary hook mechanism

< Refer to P.21 >

<P.21Z8E >

50 47

&

51

<P.213HE >

’\<Refer toP.21 >
= .

5

20
18—
B27

T-8450C-301

19



J1. M ERA{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003F> <For -003>

1+ SA4420201 1|ARF A845ST(L)V= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 845ST(L)
<-005F3> <For -005>

1+ SA9468001 1|ARF A845ST(L)V= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 845ST(L)

2 SA2562201 I EGEEg AR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER L

3 SA3054001 1| RS AN HRL THRUST WASHER, L

4 SA6424101 1|7TJ)LRULYE FELT UL ASSY

5 SA4044001 1|7TJ)LFDLYZ FELT DL ASSY

6 SA6462001 1|A<EF A H/\-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FL
<-003F> <For -003>

7+ SA4421201 1|H<KF A1845ST(R)V= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 845ST (R)
<-005F3> <For -005>

7+ SA9469001 1|H<KF A4845ST(R)V= ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY 845ST (R)

8 SA2563301 1|ARFA4H/3-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER R

9 SA2579001 1| RS AR H SPECER

10 SA6425101 1|7 JLFURSZ FELT UR ASSY

11 SA4045001 1|7TJLFDRYZ FELT DR ASSY

12 SA6463001 1|A<EF L H/\-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER FR

13 SA4029001 2(h=THA%2)LU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

14+ S09260001 2{RAS ARG A <t=1.2> THRUST RING, A :1.2MM <t=1.2>

14+ SA4038001 2[{RZ ARG <t=1.0> THRUST RING <t=1.0>

14+ S09261001 2({RZ AR T B <t=1.4> THRUST RING, B :1.4MM <t=1.4>

14+ SA4444001 2(RZ AR08 <t=0.8> THRUST RING 0.8MM <t=0.8>

15 S07420000 21=-FILRF7)2 5 NEEDLE BEARING

16 S07419001 2[R TY Y RETAINING RING

17 SA6474001 2(h= oo A%2)LD ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH

18 SB1446001 2|1A-TF-U29 OPENER LINK

19 SA3859101 2(A-FF-Ls\- OPENER LEVER

20 SA2560001 2{A-FF-u2oo9 SHAFT, O-LINK

21 SB2330001 2|ESYH AR 34.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

22 021500316 2|32 whkb NUT 3 M5

23 SA3889101 2(A-FF-LiN-2H O-LEVER SHAFT

24 SA4026001 2|73EFE4X4 L=100 WICK, 4X4 L=100

25 012501031 2|7 FES5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

26 S38212001 2|A-TF- OPENER

27 154965001 2|7 FHRILF3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

28 062300612 8|7 ~13X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

29 SA2572001 2{RNAZILET =~PVYFE SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY

30 SA2574001 4 R AR TMEARY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

31 SA2575001 2[R AR MB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

32 SA6301001 2lE=#> *vx PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY

33 SA2574001 B[ ARTMB7RY A SET SCREW, (FT) M6

34 062400616 2|(F~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

35 062400616 2|7 ~104X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

36 SA4012001 27T )Lk FELT

37 SA3894001 2|1 7T )LhAHT FELT SUPPORT

38 062400616 27 ~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

39 SA6294101 2|1 RZ ARG THRUST RING

40 SA6307101 2[E=#A>t vk PINION GEAR SET

41 SA6417001 41 AR TMAXT2 SCREW M4X12

42 SA2556001 2|2 ARTM6X25 SCREW, M6X25

43 115947101 2(FH* WASHER PLAIN 6.35

44 SA2722001 2[EVFRY-TA PINCH SLEEVE A

45 SA2565001 2|IEVFX1)-TB PINCH SLEEVE B

46 SA2556001 2| AR TM6X25 SCREW, M6X25

47 SA2567001 2[/\)RAFFIAD VA3 NEEDLE UPPER ADJUSTING PLATE

48 SA2568001 2(\YRAFFIADEYTH NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT

49 062061016 4|F~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

50 025060136 4l HR a6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

51 S01928151 2|/ RE> BOBBIN

T-8450C-301

20




J2. ) E B8R / Rotary hook mechanism

o — — — . e e e et

=
.

(&

T-8450C-301

21



J2. MERR / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1+ *P.38 1|A</\av= ROTARY HOOK ASSY

2 151025001 UEEPPZAES TENSION SPRING

3 S01567001 1N FIAVIRY TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW

4 S01568001 1FIAVDNRIARD SET SCREW

5 151035001 1BILZR) IR ARD SET SCREW

6 151034001 1N BARZILIR) AR TENSION SPRING

7 151027001 2| FARF Y IR ARY SET SCREW

8 S07741001 UER PN CAP ASSY

T-8450C-301

22



K. T#hB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

o]

8 L

T-8450C-305
23



K. TEhR94% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY E3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3890001 |  1|ATREAA5ILL ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L

2 SA4585001 |  1|ZTiLk FELT

3 SA3891001 |  1|ATR&AA%ILR ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R

4 SA4585001 |  1|ZTiLk FELT

5 SA2571101| 1|o424 LOWER SHAFT

6 SA2759101 | 1|Sams AL L UyUsTHS F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
7 SA2575001 | 1|kARSMeRY A SET SCREW (FT) M6

8 SA2584001 | 1|a=sHmsTvsa BALL BEARING BUSH

9 SB1484001 |  1|#< <44 6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

10 SA2585001 | 1|7FrH16X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

11 S23651001 | 1|7FHES6X67RY SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

12 SA2587101|  1|#43247-ybpss TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D

13 SB1536001 |  1|#<<4™462042ZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

14 SA2585001 | 1|7FrH16X107RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6

15 SA4213001 | 1|7 FHRARTEX107kY SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X10
T-8450C-305

24




L. #4848 B81% / Lubrication

5 &0
r .
]
q ""@ R
S

(i)
it

Il
“f: al ,,/lb

(43 B> 60

=60 29-° 7—30
lzggﬂ—m 28 -& 63

e
L61
\i

31

T-8450C-350
25



L. #&;M:fE&R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2814201 NAAIED92 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SA3040001 3| A AT OIL FEEDING PIPE

3 SA3946001 11Favasz-3FI) OIL TERMINAL

4 SA2956001 2lE=Fa-7 OIL TUBE, L=135

5 SA2957001 4|7T)Lk FELT

6 SA6178001 41997 CLIP

7 SA3055101 2| F1-TARMY/N- TUBE CLIP

8 062500816 1[F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

9 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

10 S$38266000 2|A7THYITILE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
11 SA5224001 1[ZTILRD= FELT ASSY

12 SA4033101 1Z7TILbAHT FELT SUPPORT

13 228475000 147973 F1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
14 S49623000 1NEZLF-T OIL TUBE, L=280

15 SA5293001 E=S WICK L=410

16 SA5154201 1|FavaiyyT OIL SUPPORT

17 062501016 1[F~25X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

18 SA2929001 2|3 Lt125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

19 104450101 1|53 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

20 081038070 1101 P38 ORING P38

21 SA2723001 11EZILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

22 SA2724001 HEEl=S WICK, L=400

23 SA3055101 1N FL-TRARYI- TUBE CLIP

24 0A5501006 2|+ R+ /35X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X10
25 SA7540001 11Fva7avstyk OIL BLOCK SET

26 SA6475001 2|1 FANFIAVEYRD OIL ADJUSTING SCREW

27 081004070 2|0Y)> P4 ORING P4

28 SA6468001 ) i WA E RUBBER PACKING

29 SA6423001 2|h=<TUoTLk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
30 SA6415001 2|73EE WICK L=80

31 142274101 2|3 Ltr42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

32 SA7548001 1N TE0tEyb SUB-TANK SET

33 SA3040001 NAAILIF OIL FEEDING PIPE

34 SA3060001 AV P ZAVE D VALVE PACKING

35 104450101 1|53 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

36 0A4400806 2[+FRH24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
37 SA3045201 1N TEUIN)I T4 3A SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A
38 SA3046001 1Y TEUIM)Vr 158 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE, B
39 062060816 2| ~16X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

40 SA3044001 1NEZLF-T OIL TUBE, L=242

41 SA3055101 2| F1-TAMY/N- TUBE CLIP

42 SA6472001 11 F1-THHT TUBE SUPPORT

43 SA3923101 2|h<EFAD/NYFY ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING
44 062401616 4[F~04Xx16 SCREW PAN M4X16

45 SA2604001 1 FIVATFITILE FEED REGULATOR FELT

46 SA2605001 1| ZTILNAHTAE FELT SUPPORT

47 062500616 1[F"25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

48 109405001 1(V2EE4X4 WICK 4X4 (L=100)

49 108801001 1(72EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350

50 SA2606101 1A AILHN- OIL COVER

51 104450101 1|53 Lt>8 RUBBER CAP, 8

52 SA3048101 1 F1-TAHYIA TUBE SUPPORT, A

53 SA3049001 1| F1-TAYIB TUBE SUPPORT, B

54 062400616 1(F~204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

55 SA6473001 1F1-THAF TUBE GUIDE

56 140890009 NAAIAYT OIL CAP

57 112753001 2(2TILk FELT

58 062061016 3|F~26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

59 025060236 1NEZHHRF1I6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

60 SA6423001 2|A7THITILE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
T-8450C-350

26




L. #4858 B84% / Lubrication

o =
\ 9_@7
\ 10
17 16 Qé\
\ -1
— ““

F =
il
T )
i
it =2y

2| ‘V N>
&
% =

T-8450C-350
27



L. #&;M:fE &R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
61 SA6416001 2|9 LY RUBBER PRESSER

62 SA6414001 2|F2-TRMY/- TUBE CLIP

63 140327001 2|3 Lt263 RUBBER CAP, 6.3

64 148743001 22Uk FELT
T-8450C-350

28



M. i@ L B84% / Threading mechanism

T-8450C-401
29



M. %8 L B§{& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003f> <For -003>

1+ SA3417401 1NOTAFIDL =3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -3

2+ SA3415001 2[4 FIAINRL TENSION SPRING, L
<-005F3> <For -005>

1+ SA2607401 1O ITAFI DI HE-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY -5

2+ SA3416101 2[AFIDLNRLL TENSION SPRING LL

3 SA4212001 NA+FIAILEFALH32 TENSION PLATE ASSY

4 SA2613001 1(FaAHL oy TENSION STUD

5 SA2614201 AEGLUZASSE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L

6 SA2615001 2[ARR)INRT o F A9 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING

7 SA2619001 1| RAR-H- SPACER

8 SA2623201 1[4 FR) /SRR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R

9 SA2620001 1\Hh>- COLLAR

10 SA2621001 1| RIS 4 STOPPER SUPPORT

11 021300106 (2= V] K] NUT 1 M3

12 SA2626001 1|FART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

13 SA2624001 WINRToFARARD SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW

14 SA2625001 1|FIA0 Y Y~Y= ADJUSTING THUMB

15 SA2626001 1|k ART35 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5

16 SA2627001 1\h>- COLLAR

17 SA2628001 1A FIDF YR TENSION NUT

18 SA2629001 1 AR ISR A RY IS STOPPER

19 004350616 1|+H533.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

20 SA2824001 1=K AFYEM35 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5

21 SA2630001 AEGLUVAE S ISVIA STOPPER

22 062350516 1|7~335X5 SCREW PAN M3.5X5

23 145446001 AAFIADTS DISC, TENSION

24 159805001 2[4 bFIADHYSHH T TENSION DISC PRESSER

25 S20681000 21FAYUNRIHIHH R WASHER

26 S20682111 2[4 bFIADF YR TENSION NUT

27 144504001 AT AT THREAD GUIDE DISC

28 154560101 2(FLToo3vNRA PRE-TENSION SPRING A

29 155510001 2[4 6FIDFYR TENSION NUT

30 SA2632001 1AL AE TENSION RELEASE PLATE

31 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

32 S38274001 1AL AN T-RELEASE SPRING

33 SA2633001 2|17 T35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

34 SA4506001 1AL AE L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L

35 SA4507001 1AL AE R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R

36 SA2634001 1WT7-LAcTF1AU THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM

37 004350616 2|+H35203.5X6 SCREW FLAT M3.5X6

38 SA2635001 1A A FIA DA THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST

39 062300616 1[+~33X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

40 SA6378001 1Fv V7T CAP

41 SA2639001 1W7-LANT72F4D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM

42 114941001 11 7-LAT7oFATTILE FELT

43 062500816 2|7 ~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

44 SA2636001 2|12YA NI THREAD RETAINER

45 012060636 2|7+ EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

46 SA2637001 1NARZILASH BAR, TENSION RELEASE

47 SA2638001 1WT7-LANTF4A4M THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM

48 SA2640001 2[5 %T5x8 SCREW FLAT M5X8

T-8450C-401

30




N. %#B5{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

29
/___l__\

I

T-8450C-402

31



N. % #B81% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY RE2 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971502 1NA<F1=VUk BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1[~ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

3 SA8508001 NWARRFSO97 92 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 108549001 110> ORING

5 SA8511101 RS2 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

6 SB1639001 11—+ SHEET

7 SA9563001 1| REaTAN\R BOBBIN FIXED SPRING

8 SA8507001 NAIFILT BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

9 012400636 2|7 FEZ4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X6
10 SA8503001 NT LYY RUBBER RING

11 SA1981301 1 REVFAHTHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
12 SA1982101 1REVAHITHL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

13 SA1983201 NARFDITEH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
14 012500536 173 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

16 025060136 2|ESHAHRTIVE6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

17 SA1984001 1REVAHITOT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

18 018401236 1|7 FILkax12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

19 SA1985001 11 REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

20 S23418002 1|2 AR 4X5 SCREW M4X5

21 SA8510101 1\ REVD T BOBBIN SUPPORT

22 SA8512101 NI FL/A- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

23 SA1990101 1ERFD AR SPRING

24 SA8509001 (ELEE R PAES BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
25 SA2190001 1|01 %'SS5 ORING, SS5

26 SA1992101 M FaTARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
27 SA1360101 (AR KNIFE

28 062500616 1[F~25X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6

29 SA1994102 NAF=FFIAVII2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
30 145446002 214 FIAVIYS DISC, TENSION

31 100401022 NARFITDRR TENSION SPRING

32 S31032002 NAFIDLF YR TENSION NUT

33 $12441001 NFIADDNRIITHF AR WASHER

34 012500536 173 ES5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
35 SA8982202 UELEE BOBBIN WINDER BASE
T-8450C-402

32




Z1. f-t/E fB8{% / Accessories

—_——————

1(;@ 38 41

— — — — — — — — —

46

T-8450C-910

33



Z1. 4@ &R / Accessories

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY E3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S01928151 2|REY BOBBIN

2 100477009 117595 HEAD REST

3 SA8239201 1A AIWEBLHH2 OIL TANK ASSY

4 SB1271001 1AAITr4a95<)L 7T~ |OIL WARNING LABEL JP

5 SB1270001 1A AT 4395~ TA4T> |OIL WARNING LABEL EN

6 144226001 1|k THsN- HEAD COVER

7 145573000 1eYFT7HF RS KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
8 SB1414001 1AL I IS HE OIL PAN UNIT

9 SA2692101 17594 OIL PAN

10 149578000 21335y a BUSH

11 SA2582001 1|e¥ 745332y KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

12 SA2590001 1745 KNEE LIFTER

13 S25344001 1|7RJL 6 BOLT M6

14 SB0687001 2|k ART6 SET SCREW M6X24

15 021060306 2|32 2 vk6 NUT 3 M6

16 S15889001 1EFTH R AL TWIST SPRING

17 146293001 1|FATJET0 RETAINING RING, E10

18 153230101 1WAAIW=HLTF DRAIN

19 S23418002 2| AR AX5 SCREW, M4X5

20 SA9943001 1|7-R3-F EARTH CORD

21 0A5400806 1|+F_4H434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
22 SA1969001 1(5/8-E2 43 RUBBER HINGE ASSY

23 143882001 2|k eV HEAD HINGE

24 143910009 2|k eSS T LA RUBBER CUSHION

25 SA1962001 2|k T XT L HEAD CUSHION

26 SA1963001 2|k 7o XT L HEAD CUSHION

27 109714000 419% NAIL

28 SA2768201 1|~ JLkAH/N-U BELT COVER, U

29 SA2769101 1|~ JLkAH/N-D BELT COVER, D

30 SA2770201 1RILRAN-T S5 Yk BELT COVER BRACKET

31 S37263101 1| JLhH/N-DTAL BELT COVERD LID, L

32 062500816 4|+ ~R5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

33 062500816 2|F~2a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

34 100666002 2|7 ILEIHRT5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
35 025750132 2|ESHYH KT 379556 WASHER PLAIN S SM5.56

36 114486002 1|R)AAS-24 OILER

37 S38300001 1|leF7FH=2 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

38 146039121 1|EFT7TFYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

39 100463021 1(4hHHRILRT.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

40 S35820021 1|7RJL+5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

41 S$38278001 1Y THETOH KNEE LIFTER BAR

42 S34756001 1| 7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

43 114967021 1|EFT7TRMYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
44 110087021 1|78 JLK5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

45 S$31885021 1|E¥T7TH/N- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
46 SA4313001 1| 7-Zt> GROUND WIRE

47 062500816 1|+ ~5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
T-8450C-910

34




Z2. {+/E faB8{% / Accessories

T-8450C-910

35



Z2. {+=E fhB8{%& / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S07558409 1A 32 T4 A 23DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF

2 S51283001 3|05 SPOOL STAND BASE

3 150182000 3| RT-IL= Yk SPOOL MAT

4 S51282101 3| RTF-Ioysay SPOOL CUSHION

5 S04109001 NACToFAHHITRD THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR

6 142997001 NARTF43 THREAD GUIDE, 3

7 S02747101 (RGeS SPRING

8 150179002 3|RT-ILHB SPOOL SHAFT B

9 028050243 3|/ AR H $2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

10 021500203 3|22+ Y5 NUT, 2 M5

11 150188009 1| RT-LRILE-HHTA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A

12 SA6610001 1R T-ILRILE -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

13 SA6610001 1| RAT-ILRILE -3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

14 150183000 3l AT N AT A THREAD HANGER BASE

15 142990001 3|ALYEKTYS THREAD BUSH

16 SA6615001 NARToFARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

17 138843001 1YY ITRIYET JOINT

18 062061603 2|+ ~_26X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

19 S37037001 1|+ ~_aES545X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
20 014060632 2|7+ 1R36X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
21 021500203 1224 YK5 NUT, 2 M5

22 S37037001 1| RaES54H5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
23 021500203 12524 YK5 NUT, 2 M5

24 031452203 1|= JLES45X22 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X22
25 062501003 1|+ ~35X10 SCREW PAN M5X10

26 SA6609001 2|1 R T-ILRILE-HH T SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
T-8450C-910

36




=
o
gk

#> ~NJb/ Warning labels

Z&&5 S5 ~NJL /| Warning labels fn44 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code

A A
) Apy G

VB
D0

BRIEEESANIL

. 56 X 43 SA9826-001
Label caution

D—=—0<—70
Injury mark

L=16 SA9957-001
~—L—

D—=2403—2

_ L=25 SA9957-002
Injury mark

i
]

@ FmAN—7 b 12 S37060-001
Label, grounding

v URmERE
AEE
BIEASThREICO< &
REERT ENBD,
REDH, FRERE

5ce.

MAHAL & THL BT Do

RHAEBICE, FTAIWNEBELESKNILFIX
SB1271-001
s s Oil warning label JP 68 X 30

KTISHEREL, EMD
PMER(ITTIEEL,

OB CHNIIBE(E, KE
BITATHRICHE TS,

OUHAAIBEL, WEC
HAYTIC, BHCERD
BHESIT TS,

Lubricating Oil for Machining

A CAUTION

Lubricating oil
may cause inflammation
to eye and skin.

Wear protective glasses
and gloves.

FTANEESIRILEX
Do ot sl . . SB1270-001
Oil warning label EN 68 X 30

Keep away from children.
FIRST AID

Eye contact :

-Rinse with plenty of cold water.
-Seek medical help.

Skin contact :

-Wash with soap and water.

If swallowed :

-Seek medical help immediately.
-Do not induce vomiting.

T-8450C-Wa




Sp. {TERBIERFA—E X / Different parts list

B 5 % / Rotary hooks

MNERFTREOA T av—VYERELTWET, ARICELETIEALESL,
(Bma— FIX, hENFEICA-FHa—FTT)

The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application.

(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.)

@ iZ# / Normal

-003/ / For -003 -005/ / For -005

MFE#4H / Rotary hook assy SA1681-111 SA9782-001

@® + 7 3> /Option
O #—7T > #4: / Extra lubrication rotary hook
AEANDHEAZVDT, L—REDEREZHETET . EYCEEYOERICEL TVET,

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race.
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials.

2414k / All type
ME 58 / Rotary hook assy SA1682-111

T-8450C-Sp

38



Ga. 7 — U El@m—E X / Gauge parts list

Z# 5, / For normal

39

$tiE sHazty b st =4 $HR ®YH W24
Needle gauge | Needle clamp Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
set assy assy
3.2 ygy | () ST6711-001 1 (L) ST5713-001 117369-001 114951-001 $36544-001
2mm - (18) | Ry s15712-001 | (R) $15714-001 - - -
4.0mm  (5/32) (L) $15717-001 1 (L) $15719-001 150850-001 116509-001 116502-001
' (R)S15718-001 | (R) S15720-001 i i
4.8 3/16 (L) §15723-001 | (L) $15725-001 117133-001 112659-001 SA4053-101
Bmm - (3/16) (R) S15724-001 | (R) S15726-001 i i i
6.4 (1/4) (L) $15735-001 ) (L) S15737-001 117367-001 112660-001 SA4049-101
4mm - - -
(R)S15736-001 | (R) S15738-001
7.9 5/16 (L) $15747-001 (L) $15749-001 144882-001 112661-001 112645-001
.gmm - - -
(5/16) (R) S15748-001 | (R) S15750-001
(L) S15753-001 | (L) S15755-001
9.5mm  (3/8) 144881-101 116510-101 116498-001
(R) S15754-001 | (R) S15756-001
1.1 7/16 (L) $15759-001 ) (L) S15761-001 151598-001 151597-101
Amm - (7716) | ) 515760001 | (R) $15762-001 151596-001
12.7 1/2 (L) $15765-001 - (L) $15767-001 S09365-001 116511-001 116499-101
Amm - (172) (R) $15766-001 | (R) S15768-001 i - -
15.9 (5/8) (L) $15771-001 - (L) $15773-001 159577-001 116512-001 116500-101
.Jmm - - -
(R)S15772-001 | (R) S15774-001
szt b sHa =4 $HR
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
138, 29
22.2
) ©
( : I
%Y 24
Feed dog Presser foot assy
3.9 8.3
$1.9 T
R o
I =
16 !
- @ﬁéﬁqfé’ﬁ%gm
Pl =
1.4
D

T-8450C-Ga




Ga. 7 — U Elm—EZ / Gauge parts list

4LV A / For sewing without material

FEMREFZYEEIHZENMEERERGYET, RREYEYFIFAMMUTCIFEARALLZEL,
* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.
Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm

or less.
EHig #tazEty ttig =4 EH1R EY #z 4
Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
set assy assy
4.8mm (3/16) B B S36010-101 S36011-101 S36012-001
6.4mm (1/4) Normal Normal S36025-001 S36024-001 S$36022-001
Eagl b |
Needle plate Presser foot assy
26 9.6
[-]
—
o | | | )
0 = Eb—
EERY4EL
Without chamfering
—
E¥A / For light materials
FRYEIMREREELGYET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.
Fal tHaEty + Fagakeg il £k EYE 748
Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot
set assy assy
3.2mm (1/8) ; 5 ; S07880-001 ;
BER RER BER BER
4.8mm_(3/16) Norr’r?gl Norn:gl Norn:gl S07878-001 Norr’r?gl
6.4mm (1/4) S07879-001
EYE
Feed dog
16

T-8450C-Ga

40



Ga. 7 — U El@m—E X / Gauge parts list

41

[E#H / For heavy materials

FRYENMREREELGYFET,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

EtiiE tHaEty b g =H E#H1R EY i b |
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
4.8mm_(3/16) REM REEM R $21149-001 BEEm
6.4mm _(1/4) Normal Normal Normal S21150-001 Normal

EY
Feed dog
16
2
e L<|_"n1(
1 _‘hﬁ ©
450
1.7‘@
114
WEY A / For extra heavy materials
FREYENMEERERLGYETS,
* The feed dog is different from normal parts.

£t tHaEty + Fagkeg il Eagil EY i mzH
Needle gauge Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy | Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy
3.2mm (1/8) 158430-001
4.8mm (3/16) S13588-001
6.4mm_(1/4) TSR TS TS 153882-001 ZiE
9.5mm (3/8) Normal Normal Normal 153887-001 Normal
12.7mm (1/2) 153892-001
15.9mm (5/8) 153897-001

EYHE

Feed dog

23 et

I

[leep] o
j’

50
1.7 ‘

T-8450C-Ga



Ga. &' — U8B —E R / Gauge parts list

#+ 73 3 UE& / Option parts

*CHAMANMRESRERLGYET, ERMFRRE, FEREYEYFAMMUTTIERACE S,
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts.

The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less.

LRES £tiE st =l £tk Y 78
Name of parts Needle gauge | Needle clamp assy | Needle plate | Feed dog | Presser foot assy
- - 3.2mm (1/8) 149311-001
%Wﬁé’ﬁszkﬁ B_Ei%l:l *gi%n E—EEEE_D
; ; 4.8mm _(3/16) R S=HN PSR R an 117281-001
Presser foot assy with guide
Yy 9 6.4mm (1/4) Normal Normal Normal 149312-001

ENFEHAM
Presser foot assy with guide

6.8

=V
=
EEY ()

Chamfering (S)

T-8450C-Ga

42



Ga. 7 — U El@m—E X / Gauge parts list

43

Ti%Y A / For drop feed

* RAREHE12.7mMmETHEES,

* A maximum stitch width specification of 12.7 mm is available.

#HiE gHfazty + =4 £k EYtE #z 4
Needle gauge| Needle clamp set | Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy

(L) 815711001 (L) $15713-001 S07686-001 S07696-001 $38544-001
32mm (18) | Rys15712-001 | (R)S15714-001 - -

(L) §15723:001 ) (L) S15725-001 S07688-001 S07698-001 $38542-001
4.8mm (316)  pyS15724-001 | (R)S15726-001 - - -
6.4mm (1/4) (L) $15735-001 (L) $15737-001 S07689-001 S07699-001 $38543-001

' (R) S15736-001 (R) S15738-001 i i
12.7mm (1/2) (L) $15765-001 (L) S15767-001 S07693-001 S07703-001 S07684-101
/mm = - -
(R)S15766-001 (R) S15768-001
gHaxty stin=4a #1R
Needle clamp set Needle clamp assy Needle plate
o
C—a—1 q
—/4
6 ¢ p
1.5
%Y x4
Feed dog Presser foot assy

iy 0 O
=
/1/\/\4:[

0.7

T-8450C-Ga



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
002260516|C  -20 6]1062260316|C -16 6]]108801001|L -49 26]1149604001|C -8 6
004350616|M  -19 30]]062300416|G -23 16]]108802001|G -5 16]]149605001|C -9 6

M -37 30f1062300612|J1 -28 201109405001 |L  -48 26]1149608001|C -13 6
012060636|C  -55 8| |062300616(M -39 30]|109714000(z1 -27 34]1149610001|C  -17 6
F -32 14]1062350516|C - 37 6]]110087021|Z21 -44 341149611101|C  -18 6
G -7 16 Cc -42 6]|112609001|C -14 6] | 149622001|(C -25 6
G -26 16 D -8 10} ] 112645001 |Ga 39]1149827001|C -10 6
M -45 30 M -22 30| | 112659001 [Ga 39]]149831101|H -5 18
012061036|B - 21 411062350816(C  -32 6] 1112660001 |Ga 39]1149863001|D -28 10
B -25 411062400616|G - 18 16]1112661001|Ga 39]]150179002|z2 -8 36
012061832|E -14 12 G -33 161 112728001|C -33 6]1150182000|22 -3 36
012400636|N -9 32 J1 -34 20J|112753001|L  -57 26]]150183000|z2 -14 36
012500536|E -22 12 J1 -35 20f1113014000|B -7 411150188009(Z22 -11 36
M -31 30 J1 -38 20} 113050001|H -10 18]]150820001|D -18 10
N -14 32 L -54 26]1114486002|121 -36 3411150850001 |Ga 39
N -34 32]1062401616|L  -44 261114941001 |M  -42 30f1151025001|J2 -2 22
012501031|J1 -25 201 062500616|A -9 2|1 114951001 |Ga 3911151027001|J2 -7 22
013660412|H -3 18 L -47 26] 1114967021121 -43 3411151034001|J2 -6 22
01406063222 -20 36 N -28 32)|115947101|J1 -43 20f1151035001|J2 -5 22
014080831|C  -43 6] 062500816 (A  -20 2|| 116010001 (A -16 2| | 151596001 [Ga 39
014400432|D -30 10 B -27 411116498001 |Ga 3911151597101 |Ga 39
016061031|F -29 14 B -32 41116499101 |Ga 39] 1151598001 |Ga 39
018062032|C -50 8 D -16 10{] 116500101 |Ga 39]1153230101|121 -18 34
C -60 8 D -25 10] 1116502001 |Ga 39] 1153882001 |Ga 41
F -15 14 E -2 12| 1116509001 |Ga 3911153887001 |Ga 41
018062532|C  -57 8 F -44 1411116510101 |Ga 39] 1153892001 |Ga 41
018401036|C -4 6 L -8 26]1116511001|Ga 3911153897001 |Ga 41
018401236|N  -18 32 M -43 30| | 116512001 |Ga 391154560101 |M -28 30
021060306|E  -15 12 Z1 -32 34]|117006001(B -6 411154567000(C -44 6
E -32 12 Z1 -33 3411117133001 |Ga 39]| 154965001 J1 -27 20
Z1 -15 34 Z1 -47 3411117281001 |Ga 421155510001 M -29 30
021300106|M - 11 30]]062501003|z22 -25 36| | 117367001 |Ga 39] 1158430001 |Ga 41
021350106|G -15 16]1062501016|D -4 10 117369001 |Ga 3911159577001 |Ga 39
021500106 |E  -25 12 F -3 14]1118735002|C - 51 8| | 159805001 (M  -24 30
F -52 14 L -17 261 118954000|F -10 14]1228475000|1L -13 26
021500203|z22 -10 361062501216 |A -7 2|1129458202|F -22 14|1S01567001|J2 -3 22
z2 -21 36 E -24 12| 138843001122 -17 36]1S01568001|J2 -4 22
Z2 -23 36 F -46 14| ] 140063001|1A -1 2|1S01928151|J1 - 51 20
021500316|J1 -22 20 F-51 14]1140327001|L -63 28 Z1 -1 34
025030132|G  -22 16]|062501416|A -5 2| | 140890009(L  -56 26]1S02747101(22 -7 36
025050236|F -47 14 D -21 10§ 142274101|L  -31 26]1S04109001|122 -5 36
025060132(G  -13 16]1071063550|D -19 10| 142746122|F -21 14| 1S07346101|E -6 12
025060136|J1 -50 20f1076023800|B -17 411 142990001122 -15 36 |S07349001|E  -20 12
N -16 32]1081004070|L  -27 26]|142997001|z22 -6 36]]S07350001|E  -33 12
025060236|L  -59 26]1081038070|L -20 26]1143611201|F -8 14|1S07353001|E -13 12
025100132|F -36 14]]0A4400806|L - 36 26]]143612100|F -9 14]|S07355051|E  -23 12
02575013221 -35 341 |0A5400806|121 - 21 34]|143613051|F -16 14|1S07374209|F -38 14
02805024322 -9 36]|0A5501006|L -24 26]]143616001|F -17 14][S07419001(J1 -16 20
031452203|22 -24 36]]100032004|H -8 18] 143882001121 -23 34]1S07420000|J1 -15 20
047301842|D - 11 1041100328001 |F -25 14|11 143910009121 -24 34 1S07494001|H -12 18
048040342|N -2 32]1100401022|N - 31 32)|144226001(21 -6 34]1S07558409|122 -1 36
N -15 32]11004630211Z21 -39 3411144504001 |M -27 30]|S07575000|C - 23+ 6
048060342|F -18 1411100477009|121 -2 341144881101 (Ga 391 1S07575001|C  -23+ 6
048080342|F -35 14]1100666002|21 - 34 34| | 144882001 |Ga 39]|Ss07575002|C - 23+ 6
060350616|C  -27 6] 104449001|A -4 2| 145446001 M -23 30 |S07575003|C - 23+ 6
Cc -30 6] | 104450101|L  -19 26| | 145446002|N  -30 32||s07575004|C - 23+ 6
062060816|F -7 14 L -35 26] 1145573000121 -7 341S07575005|C - 23+ 6
F -50 14 L -51 26| 14603912121 -38 34]]S07575006|C - 23+ 6
L -39 261104821001 |F -43 14| 146293001121 -17 34]1S07575007|C - 23+ 6
062061016|J1 -49 20]]104833001|D -2 10]|148743001|L -64 28||S07575008|C - 23+ 6
L -58 261107155001 |C -39 6] 1149311001 |Ga 421S07575009|C - 23+ 6
062061603|22 -18 36]]108549001|F -23 1411149312001 |Ga 42]1S07575010|C - 23+ 6
062061616|C  -48 6 N -4 32]| 14957800021 -10 341S07575011|C - 23+ 6

N
~




#%35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
S07588101|D -26 10] | S15765001|Ga 43]|S48204000(C -62 8] |SA2531001|F -39 14
S07684101|Ga 43]1S15766001|Ga 39| | S48367000(F - 41 14] [SA2532001F  -45 14
S07686001|Ga 43 Ga 43]1S49623000|L -14 26 |SA2533001|F -49 14
S07688001|Ga 43]1S15767001|Ga 39| |S50098101(F -24 14| [SA2543001|G -4 16
S07689001|Ga 43 Ga 43]1S51282101|22 -4 36] [SA2544001|1G -6 16
S07693001|Ga 43]1S15768001|Ga 39| |S51283001(z2 -2 36| |SA2546001|G -8 16
S07696001|Ga 43 Ga 43]|SA1120001|B -9 4| ISA2551001|G - 25 16
S07698001(Ga 43]1S15771001|Ga 39| |SA1174002[E -3 12| |SA2553001|G  -16 16
S07699001|Ga 43]|S15772001|Ga 39| ISA1175002|E -4 12] |SA2554001|G  -17 16
S07703001|Ga 43]1S15773001|Ga 39| |SA1179001(E  -19 12| [SA2555001|G - 27 16
S07741001|J2 -8 221|S15774001|Ga 39 E -28 12] |SA2556001(J1 -42 20
S07878001|Ga 40]1S15889001|121 -16 34 E -30 12 J1 -46 20
S07879001|Ga 40]|S18964001(D - 15+ 10 |SA1360101(N - 27 32] |SA2560001(J1 -20 20
S07880001(Ga 40]1S20681000|M - 25 30| |SA1681111[Sp 38| |SA2562201(J1 -2 20
S09260001|J1 - 14+ 20]1S20682111|M  -26 30} ISA1682111|Sp 38] |SA2563301|J1 -8 20
S09261001(J1 - 14+ 20]1S21149001|Ga 41]|SA1962001|121 -25 341 |SA2565001|J1 -45 20
S09365001|Ga 39]11S21150001|Ga 411 |SA1963001(Z1 -26 34] |SA2566001|G  -14 16
S11244001|H -7 18| 1S23418002|N - 20 32] |SA1969001|z1 -22 34 |SA2567001|J1 -47 20
S12441001|N  -33 32 Z1 -19 34| ISA1971502|N -1 32] |SA2568001|J1 -48 20
S13085001(H -4 18]1S23460001|C  -53 8| |SA1981301(N - 11 32| |SA2571101|K -5 24
S13160001|B  -15 4{1S23651001|B  -10 41 |SA1982101[N  -12 32] |SA2572001(J1 -29 20
S$13588001|Ga 41 B -18 4] |SA1983201(N  -13 32| |SA2574001(J1 -30 20
S15711001|Ga 39 G -9 16] |SA1984001(N  -17 32 J1 -33 20

Ga 43 K -11 241 |SA1985001|N  -19 32| |SA2575001|J1 - 31 20
S15712001|Ga 39]1S25235001|B - 11 41 |SA1990101(N  -23 32 K -7 24

Ga 43]1S25236001|B  -12 4] |SA1992101(N  -26 32| |SA2579001(J1 -9 20
S15713001|Ga 39 F-13 141 |SA1994102([N - 29 32] |SA2582001|121 - 11 34

Ga 43]1S25260001(B -8 4| 1ISA2165001|E  -29 12| |SA2584001|K -8 24
S15714001|Ga 39 C -46 6] |SA2190001(N  -25 32] |SA2585001|F -12 14

Ga 43|1S25289001|E -9 12| |1SA2441101]A -6 2 K -10 24
S15717001|Ga 39]11S25344001|121 -13 34| |SA2444101|1A  -10 2 K -14 24
S15718001|Ga 391 1S31006002|E - 11 12| |SA2445101|A - 11 2| |SA2587101|K  -12 24
S15719001|Ga 39]|S31032002|N  -32 32| |SA2448101|A  -12 2] |SA2590001(z1 -12 34
S$15720001|Ga 39]]S31885021|z1 -45 34]|SA2450101|A  -13 2| |SA2604001|L  -45 26
S15723001|Ga 39]|S34438001|A -15 2] |SA2463001(B -24 4| ISA2605001|L - 46 26

Ga 43]1S34561101|C - 11 6| |SA2469101(B  -26 4]11SA2606101|IL  -50 26
S15724001|Ga 39]|S34562101|C  -12 6] |SA2485001|C -45 6] ISA2607401|M -1+ 30

Ga 43]1S34756001|121 -42 34| |SA2486101|C  -47 6] |SA2613001|M -4 30
S15725001|Ga 39]1S35820021|121 -40 34| |SA2489001|C  -49 6] |SA2614201(M -5 30

Ga 43]1S36010101|Ga 40] |SA2490101|C  -52 8| |SA2615001(M -6 30
S15726001|Ga 39]11S36011101|Ga 40] |SA2493001|C  -58 8| |SA2619001(M -7 30

Ga 43]1S36012001|Ga 40] |SA2494001|C  -59 8| |SA2620001(M -9 30
S15735001|Ga 39]S36022001|Ga 40] |SA2495001(E -1 12] |SA2621001(M  -10 30

Ga 43]1S36024001|Ga 40] |SA2498001|E -8 12| [SA2623201(M -8 30
S15736001|Ga 39]S36025001|Ga 40] |SA2499001(E  -10 12] |SA2624001(M  -13 30

Ga 43]1S36544001|Ga 39| |SA2500001(E - 16 12| [SA2625001(M - 14 30
S15737001|Ga 39]|S36663001|A -14 2| |SA2501001(E  -17 12] |SA2626001(M  -12 30

Ga 43]1S37037001|122 -19 36| |SA2502001(E -18 12 M -15 30
S15738001|Ga 39 72 -22 36] ISA2504001|E - 21 12] |SA2627001(M - 16 30

Ga 43]|S37060001|A -18 2| |SA2506001(E  -26 12| [SA2628001(M - 17 30
S15747001|Ga 39 Wa 37| |SA2507001|E  -27 12] |SA2629001(M -18 30
S$15748001|Ga 39]|S37263101|21 - 31 34| |SA2509001(F -1 14| [SA2630001|M - 21 30
S$15749001|Ga 39]]S38212001|J1 -26 20| |SA2511001|F -2 14]|SA2632001|M  -30 30
S15750001|Ga 39]1S38266000/L -10 26] |SA2512001|F -4 14] |SA2633001(M - 33 30
S$15753001|Ga 39]]S38274001|M  -32 30| |SA2515001|F -5 14] |SA2634001|M - 36 30
S15754001|Ga 39]11S38278001|121 -41 34| |SA2516001|F -6 14] |SA2635001(M - 38 30
S$15755001|Ga 39]|s38300001|z1 -37 34| |SA2518001(F - 11 14] [SA2636001(M - 44 30
S15756001|Ga 39]|S38427002|F -19 14] |SA2521001(F -14 14] |SA2637001(M - 46 30
S$15759001(Ga 39]]S38542001|Ga 43] |SA2523001|F -26 14] [SA2638001(M  -47 30
S15760001|Ga 39]S38543001|Ga 43] |SA2525001(F -28 14] |SA2639001(M - 41 30
S15761001|Ga 39]]S38544001|Ga 43] |SA2526001|F  -30 14] |SA2640001|M  -48 30
S15762001|Ga 39]|S39051001|E -12 12 |SA2529101(F -34 14] |SA2692101(z1 -9 34
S15765001|Ga 39]|S39830101|F -27 14| |SA2530001|F  -37 14| |SA2720101|B  -22 4

45




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA2722001|J1 -44 20] |SA4044001|1J1 -5 20]|SA6166001|1B -5 4|1SB1437001|C -54 8
SA2723001|L -21 26| |SA40450011J1 - 11 20f|SA6178001|IL -6 26]|SB1438001|C -56 8
SA2724001|G -34 16] |SA4049101|Ga 39| |SA6294101|1J1 -39 20]|SB1439001|E -7 12

L -22 26 |SA4053101|Ga 39| |SA6301001[J1  -32 20| |SB1440001|F - 31 14
SA2748001|B -16 4| |1SA4149101|E - 31 12 |SA6307101(J1 -40 20]|SB1445001|G -24 16
SA2750101|B  -19 4]11SA4212001|M -3 30| |SA6308001(G - 31 16| |SB1446001|J1 -18 20
SA2759101|K -6 241 |SA4213001|K  -15 241 |SA6378001|M  -40 30]|SB1484001|B -4 4
SA2768201|121 -28 34 |SA4214001|B  -23 4| 1SA6414001|L -62 28 K -9 24
SA2769101{Z21 -29 34]|SA4313001|121 -46 34| |SA6415001|L  -30 26]|SB1485001|B -3 4
SA2770201121 -30 34 |SA4370101|A -8 2| |ISA6416001|L  -61 28] 1SB1536001|B - 20 4
SA2806101|G  -30 16] |SA4373001(B -2 41 |SA6417001(J1 - 41 20 K -13 24
SA2814201|IL -1 26| |SA4376101|B  -29 4| 1SAB423001|IL  -29 26 |SB1639001|N -6 32
SA2824001|M -20 30] |SA4382001|C -5 6 L -60 26]|SB2330001|J1 - 21 20
SA2861201|1B  -13 4] |SA4385001(C -6 6] |SA6424101|J1 -4 20
SA2927001|G -12 16] |SA4389001|C - 21 6] |[SA6425101|J1 -10 20
SA2928001|G -28 16] |SA4391101|C  -15 6] |SA6462001|J1 -6 20
SA2929001|A  -17 2] |SA4392001|C -19 6] |[SA6463001(J1 -12 20

L -9 26]|SA4393101|C -34 6] |SA6468001|L  -28 26

L -18 26 |SA4394001|C -35 6] |[SA6472001|L  -42 26
SA2936101|B  -14 4]|SA4395001|C  -22 6] |SA6473001|L  -55 26
SA2956001|L -4 26 |SA4396001|C -26 6] |[SA6474001|J1 -17 20
SA2957001|L -5 26| |SA4397001|C -28 6] |SA6475001|L  -26 26
SA3040001|L -2 26 |SA4398001|C -29 6] |[SA6592001|F -42 14

L -33 26| |SA4399001|C - 31 6] |[SA6609001|Z22 - 26 36
SA3044001|L  -40 26] |SA4400001|C -38 6] |[SA6610001|Z22 -12 36
SA3045201|L  -37 26]|SA4401001|C -36 6 Z2 -13 36
SA3046001|L  -38 26] |SA4402001|D -1 10] |SA6615001(Z2 -16 36
SA3048101|L  -52 26| |SA4404001|D -5 10| |SA7540001|L  -25 26
SA3049001|L  -53 26] |SA4405001|D -7 10] |SA7548001[L  -32 26
SA3054001|J1 -3 20| |SA4406001|D -10 10| [SA7607101|E -5 12
SA3055101|L -7 26 |SA4408001ID -12 10] |SA7867001(F -48 14

L -23 26| |SA4409001|D -13 10| |SA8239201|21 -3 34

L -41 26]|SA4411101|D -14 10] |]SA8503001(N  -10 32
SA3056001|F -20 14| |SA4412001|D -17 10| |SA8507001|N -8 32
SA3059101|B - 31 4| ISA4413001|D -20 10] |]SA8508001(N -3 32
SA3060001|L  -34 26| |SA4414001|D -23 10| [SA8509001(N  -24 32
SA3065001|B  -30 4| ISA4415001|D -24 10] |SA8510101(N - 21 32
SA3067001|F  -40 14| |SA4416001|D - 27 10f |ISA8511101IN -5 32
SA3415001|M -2+ 30] |SA4417001|D -29 10] |SA8512101[N  -22 32
SA3416101|M -2+ 301 |SA4418001|D - 31 10| |SA8738101|C -1 6
SA3417401|M -1+ 30]|SA4419001|D -15+ 10] |SA8749001|C -7 6
SA3840001|G  -10 16| |SA4420201|J1 -1+ 20] |SA8982202|N  -35 32
SA3855001(G -1 16] |SA4421201(J1 -7+ 20] |SA9468001|J1 -1+ 20
SA3859101|J1 -19 20| |SA4441001|D -6 10] |SA9469001|J1 -7+ 20
SA3887001|G -20 16] |SA4444001(J1 - 14+ 20] |SA9563001|IN -7 32
SA3888001|G - 21 16| |SA4506001|M - 34 30| |SA9782001|Sp 38
SA3889101|J1 -23 20] |SA4507001|M  -35 30} |SA9826001|A  -19 2
SA3890001|K -1 24]1SA4537001|B - 28 4 Wa 37
SA3891001|K -3 241 |SA4538001|G  -29 16] |SA9943001(Z1 -20 34
SA3894001|J1 -37 20| |SA4550001|B -1 4] |SA9957001|A -21 2
SA3923101|L  -43 26 |SA4583001|C -24 6 Wa 37
SA3924001|A -2 2| |ISA4585001|K -2 24 ISA9957002|A -22 2
SA3946001|L -3 26 K -4 24 Wa 37
SA3965001|G -2 16| |ISA5154201|L  -16 26| 1SB0687001|121 -14 34
SA3990001|G -19 16] |SA5155001(C  -40 6] |SB1270001|21 -5 34
SA4009001|G  -32 16| [SA5224001|L - 11 26 Wa 37
SA4011001|G -35 16] |SA5237101|C - 41 6]|SB1271001|21 -4 34
SA4012001|J1 -36 20| |SA5293001|L  -15 26 Wa 37
SA4026001|J1 -24 20] |SA5332001|C - 61 8]|SB1311001|A -3 2
SA4028001|G -3 16] |SA5333001|D -9 10| [SB1413001(F  -33 14
SA4029001{J1 -13 20] |SA5336001|D -3 10]|SB1414001(z1 -8 34
SA4033101|L  -12 26| |SA5588001|D  -22 10]|SB1425001|C -3 6
SA4038001(J1 -14+ 20][SA6152101|G - 11 16]|SB1434001|C -2 6

46




_an

N—U Ty
PARTS BOOK

T =THFEMRIEHL nttp://www.brother.co.jp/
T448-0803 WA MEFHEATL#EIL1ZEMS TEL:0120-33-2392
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/

1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088

©2010, 2012 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. T-8450C

SB1462-101.J/E
2012.01.B (1)



	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft mechanism
	C. Needle bar rocking mechanism
	D. Needle bar flip-up mechanism
	E. Presser foot mechanism
	F. Feed mechanism
	G. Feed shaft mechanism
	H. Gauge parts
	J1. Rotary hook mechanism
	J2. Rotary hook mechanism
	K. Lower shaft mechanism
	L. Lubrication
	M. Threading mechanism
	N. Bobbin winder mechanism
	Z1. Accessories
	Z2. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover 

